j)    A time of day shall, save as otherwise provided in any agreement or document be 
construed as a reference to Indian Standard Time;   

k) All interest, if applicable and payable under this Agreement, shall accrue from day to 
day and be  calculated on the basis of a year of three hundred and sixty five (365) 
days;   

l)     The words “hereof” or “herein”, if and when used in this Agreement shall mean a 
reference to this Agreement;   

m) The terms “including” or “including without limitation” shall mean that any list of 
examples following such term shall in no way restrict or limit the generality of the word